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CITATION POLICY

Fee Schedule

APPLICABLE ARTICLE

Ethics Training

DESCRIPTION and SUPPORTING Fine | available IN LIEU of or
STANDARD OF PRACTICE IN ADDITION to fine?
ARTICLE 1
Failure to fully disclose and obtain Article 1 In ADDITION to Fine:
consent from both parties when :
representing both the seller/landlord glrfggéef_gy Standard of $500 ;o(r)rr\]pélitfe tﬁ: eog\isoc])c 5;25?
and buyer/tenant in the same offices or online within a
transaction 6-month period.
Failure to submit offers and counter- | Article 1 In ADDITION to Fine:
offer§b(|)bject|vely and as quickly as Supported by Standard of $250 Complete Code of Ethics
possible Practice 1-6 at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failure to advise sellers/landlords of | Article 1 In LIEU of Fine:
information specified in Standard of :
. : . Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
IF') r?Ct'Ce 1£12 tprlor toenteringinto & | pyatice 1-12 $150 at one of the Association
ISting contrac offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failure to advise buyers/tenants of Article 1 In ADDITION to Fine:
::r)lfort[r_]atlinlsépe(_:lfletd o ?ta_nda_tr(: of Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
brac '/(f[e ) : prior to ertl ering into a Practice 1-13 $150 | at one of the Association
uyeritenant agreemen offices or online within a
6-month period.
Accessing or using, or allowing Article 1 In ADDITION to Fine:
others todaccl_es;s dor uste, a protﬁerty Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
managea or isted on terms other Practice 1-16 $500 | at one of the Association
than those authorized by the owner offices or online within a
or seller 6-month period.




ARTICLE 3

As a listing broker, attempting to
unilaterally modify the offered
compensation with respect to a

Article 3
Supported by Standard of

In ADDITION to Fine:
Complete Code of Ethics

cooperative transaction after a Practice 3-2 $500 | at one of the Association
REALTOR® has submitted an offer gfﬁgﬁtﬁ rpoerrlilgnde within a
to purchase or lease that property '
Failure to disclose to cooperating Article 3 In ADDITION to Fine:
prokers dlfferg ntial that WOUld. re_sult Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
in dual or variable rate commission | p 7 vice 3.4 $500 | at one of the Association
arrangement if sale/lease results offices or online within a
through efforts of seller/landlord 6-month period
Failing to disclose existence of Article 3 In ADDITION to Fine:
acceptT:d gfferst,_ |nclud!ng (szers with Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
unreso vtg Ct()) n I|(ngenC|es, 0 Practice 3-6 $250 | at one of the Association
cooperating Drokers offices or online within a
6-month period.
Misrepresenting the availability of Article 3 In ADDITION to Fine:
access:[ to show or inspect a listed Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
property Practice 3-8 $250 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
Providing access to listed property on | Article 3 In ADDITION to Fine:
:ﬁrms other ti:ra]m lt_h?se EStib“Shed by Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
€ owner or the listing broker Practice 3-9 $500 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
ARTICLE 4
Failing to disclose REALTOR®’s Article 4 In ADDITION to Fine:
awnership or other Interest in writing (Second Sentence) Complete Code of Ethics
o the purchaser or their $500 | at one of the Association

representative

offices or online within a
6-month period.




ARTICLE 5

Providing professional services
without disclosing REALTOR®’s

Article 5

(Limited to Present Interest,

In ADDITION to Fine:
Complete Code of Ethics

present interest in property Not Contemplated) $500 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.

ARTICLE 6

Accepting any commission, rebate, or | Article 6 In ADDITION to Fine:

profit on expenditures without client’s (First Paragraph) Complete Code of Ethics

knowledge or consent $500 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.

Failure to disclose to a client or Article 6 In ADDITION to Fine:

customer REALTOR_@ S f'“a”C"i" (Second Paragraph) Complete Code of Ethics

benefits or fees received as a direct $150 | at one of the Association

result of recommending real estate offices or online within a

products or services 6-month period

Failure to disclose REALTOR®’s Article 6 In ADDITION to Fine:

Slre_ct mterei_ttln a;]n organization gr Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics

usINess entity wheén recommending | p 5 ice 6-1 $250 | at one of the Association

to a client or customer that they use offices or online within a

the services of that organization or 6-month period

business entity '

ARTICLE 12

Failing to present a true picture in Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:

real estate communications and Complete Code of Ethics

advertising $150 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.

Failing to disclose status as real Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:

estate professional in advertising and Complete Code of Ethics

other representations $150 | at one of the Association

offices or online within a
6-month period.




Failure to provide all terms governing
availability of a “free” product or

Article 12
Supported by Standard of

In ADDITION to Fine:
Complete Code of Ethics

service in an advertisement or other | 5 - ica 12.1 $150 | at one of the Association
representation offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failure to disclose potential to obtain | Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
a benefit from third party when .
: . Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
REZ‘A‘LT?R(@ represents their services Practice 12-2 $150 | at one of the Association
as "free” or without cost offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failure to exercise care and candor Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
Whedn_t_comm]ynlcatl_ng the terms and Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
coNditions of premiums, prizes, Practice 12-3 at one of the Association
merchandise discounts or other $150 | offices or online within a
inducements to list, sell, purchase, or 6-month period
lease '
Advertising property for sale/lease Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
\t/)wthkout authority of owner or listing Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
roker Practice 12-4 $500 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failing to disclose name of firm in Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
advertisement for listed property Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
Practice 12-5 $250 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failing to disclose status as both Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
aner/ landlord and R.E.ALTOR® or. Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
I|c§nsee when advertising proper ty In Practice 12-6 $500 | at one of the Association
which REALTOR® has ownership offices or online within a
Interest 6-month period.
Falsely claiming to have “sold” Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
property Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
Practice 12-7 $250 | at one of the Association

offices or online within a
6-month period.




Failure to take corrective action when
it becomes apparent that information

Article 12
Supported by the second

In ADDITION to Fine:
Complete Code of Ethics

lon a REALT?R@) S Web?'te IS ho sentence of Standard of $150 | at one of the Association
onger current or accurate Practice 12-8 offices or online within a
6-month period.
Failure to disclose firm name and Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
staée .?f licensure on REALTOR® firm Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
website Practice 12-9 $150 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
Misleading consumers through Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
decteptltvz framlt_ng,l mjl_nlpltj_latlngt ¢ Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
content, deceptively diverting INleMet | practice 12-10 $1,000 | at one of the Association
traffic, or presenting other’s content offices or online within a
without attribution or permission 6-month period.
Registering or using of deceptive Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
URL or domain name Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
Practice 12-12 $1,000 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.
Representing that the REALTOR® Article 12 In ADDITION to Fine:
hg}s a dezlgn?tllotr;], certlflcatlton, t(')J q Supported by Standard of Complete Code of Ethics
? €r credential they are not entitie Practice 12-13 $250 | at one of the Association
o use offices or online within a
6-month period.
ARTICLE 14
Failing to cooperate in a professional | Article 14 In ADDITION to Fine:
fstar_ldardstproceedlrr]lg or mvestl%atlon Complete Code of Ethics
'r? C|rtc):umsdancesdwdeg1 (izopera on at one of the Association
as been demanded by the $500 | offices or online within a

association and association has
advised REALTOR® failure to
cooperate could result in an
allegation of a violation of Article 14

6-month period.




ARTICLE 16

Conditioning submission of a buyer’s
offer on additional compensation

Article 16, supported by
Standard of Practice 16-16

In ADDITION to Fine:
Complete Code of Ethics

from a listing broker. $500 | at one of the Association
offices or online within a
6-month period.

Placing for sale/lease sign on Article 16, supported by In ADDITION to Fine:

property without permission of Standard of Practice 16-19 Complete Code of Ethics

seller/landlord $250 | at one of the Association

offices or online within a
6-month period.

The amount of fine for any citation is at the option of the association, but aggregated
fines levied against any member may not exceed $5,000 in any three (3) year period.




